
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

 

No. ___ 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

LEONARD BARTLETT, SR., ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF MARY SUSAN 

WHITE BARTLETT, 

Applicant, 

v. 

ESTATE OF JEFFREY L. BURKE; AIR METHODS CORPORATION; AIRBUS 

HELICOPTERS DEUTSCHLAND GMBH; AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC.; SAFRAN 

HELICOPTER ENGINES; and SAFRAN HELICOPTER ENGINES USA, INC., 

Respondents. 

 

-and- 

 

KASEY HOBSON HARRISON, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTOPHER RAY 

HARRISON, 

Applicant, 

v. 

ESTATE OF JEFFREY L. BURKE; AIR METHODS CORPORATION; AIRBUS 

HELICOPTERS DEUTSCHLAND GMBH; AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC.; SAFRAN 

HELICOPTER ENGINES; and SAFRAN HELICOPTER ENGINES USA, INC., 

Respondents. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK  ) 

 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

 

I, Ann Tosel, being duly sworn according to law and being over the age 

of 18, upon my oath depose and say that: 

 

I am retained by Counsel of Record for Applicants. 

 

That on the 27th day of November, 2024, I served the within 

Application for a 60-Day Extension of Time Within Which to File a Petition for 

a Writ of Certiorari in the above-captioned matter upon: 

  



Attorney for Defendant-

Appellant - Airbus Helicopters 

Deutschland, GmbH 

Mr. Christopher D. Tomlinson 

Attorney at Law 

christomlinson@mvalaw.com 

Mr. Anthony T. Lathrop 

Attorney at Law 

tonylathrop@mvalaw.com 

MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC 

100 North Tryon Street 

Suite 4700 

Charlotte, NC 28202 

(704) 331-1000 

 

Attorney for Defendant-

Appellant - Airbus Helicopters 

Deutschland, GmbH 

Mr. Eric C. Strain [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

eric.strain@lockelord.com 

Ms. Christine Shang 

Attorney at Law 

christine.shang@lockelord.com 

LOCKE LORD LLP 

Brookfield Place 

200 Vesey Street 

20th Floor 

New York, NY 10281 

(212) 912-2832 

 

Attorney for Defendant-

Appellant - Airbus Helicopters 

Deutschland, GmbH 

Mr. Paul Stinson [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

paul.stinson@lockelord.com 

LOCKE LORD LLP 

101 Montgomery St., Suite 1950 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

(212) 912-2832 

 

Attorney for Defendant-

Appellant - Safran Helicopter 

Engines 

Mr. William Michael Starr 

[Primary Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

bill.starr@nelsonmullins.com 

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 

SCARBOROUGH, LLP 

301 South College Street 

Suite 2300 

Charlotte, NC 28202 

(704) 417-3000 

 

Attorney for Defendant-

Appellant - Safran Helicopter 

Engines 

Mr. Martin Warf [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

martin.warf@nelsonmullins.com 

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 

SCARBOROUGH, LLP 

301 Hillsborough St., Suite 1400 

Raleigh, NC 27603 

(919) 329-3800 

 

Attorney for Defendant-

Appellant - Safran Helicopter 

Engines 

Mr. Stuart B. Brown, Jr. [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

bbrown@jw.com 

JACKSON WALKER, LLP 

2323 Ross Avenue 

Suite 600 

Dallas, TX 75201 

(214) 953-5819

 

  



Attorney for Appellee - 

Bartlett, Lennard (Sr.), et al 

Mr. Gary C. Robb [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

gcr@robbrobb.com 

Ms. Anita Porte Robb 

Attorney at Law 

arobb@robbrobb.com 

Mr. Andrew C. Robb 

Attorney at Law 

acr@robbrobb.com 

Ms. Brittany Sanders Robb 

Attorney at Law 

bsr@robbrobb.com 

ROBB & ROBB, LLC 

One Kansas City Place 

1200 Main Street 

Suite 3900 

Kansas City, MO 64105 

Attorney for Appellee - 

Bartlett, Lennard (Sr.), et al 

Mr. Christopher S. Edwards 

[Primary Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

csedwards@wardandsmith.com 

WARD & SMITH, P.A. 

P.O. Box 7068 

Wilmington, NC 28406 

(252) 215-4011 

 

Attorney for Appellee - Burke, 

Jeffrey L. (Estate of), et al 

Mr. Alex J. Hagan [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

alex.hagan@elliswinters.com 

Ms. Kelly Margolis Dagger 

Attorney at Law 

kelly.dagger@elliswinters.com 

ELLIS & WINTERS LLP 

P.O. Box 33550 

Raleigh, NC 27636 

(919) 865-7000 

Attorney for Appellee - Burke, 

Jeffrey L. (Estate of), et al 

Mr. William J. Katt [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

william.katt@wilsonelser.com 

Mr. Corey J. Wright 

Attorney at Law 

Corey.wright@wilsonelser.com 

Ms. Christina Katt 

Attorney at Law 

christina.katt@wilsonelser.com 

WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ, 

EDELMAN & DICKER LLP 

555 East Wells Street 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

(414) 276-8816 

  



Attorney for Appellee - Burke, 

Jeffrey L. (Estate of), et al 

Ms. Kathryn A. Grace [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

Kathryn.grace@wilsonelser.com 

WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ 

EDELMAN & DICKER, LLP 

8444 Westpark Drive 

Suite 510 

McLean, VA 22102 

 

Attorney for Intervenor-

Appellee - Sollinger, Robert 

Mr. James T. Crouse [Primary 

Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

JTC@CrouseLaw.Com 

CROUSE LAW OFFICES, PLLC 

P.O. Box 33460 

Raleigh, NC 27636 

(919) 881-8441 

 

Attorney for Defendant-

Appellee - Burke, Jeffrey L. 

(Estate of) 

Ms. Amanda C. Dure 

Attorney at Law 

adure@pangialaw.com 

Mr. Joseph L. Anderson 

Attorney at Law 

janderson@pangialaw.com 

PANGIA LAW GROUP 

1862 Sparkling Place 

Winston-Salem, NC 27103 

(202) 638-5300 

 

Attorney for Defendant-

Appellee - Burke, Jeffrey L. 

(Estate of) 

Mr. Charles D. Mast 

Attorney at Law 

charles@mastfirm.com 

Ms. Nichole G. Booker 

Attorney at Law 

nichole@mastfirm.com 

MAST, MAST, JOHNSON, WELLS 

& TRIMYER, P.A. 

P.O. Box 119 

Smithfield, NC 27577 

(919) 934-6187 

 

Attorney for Appellee - Bartlett, Lennard (Sr.), et al 

Mr. Erik R. Zimmerman [Primary Attorney] 

Attorney at Law 

ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com 

ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 

1450 Raleigh Road 

Suite 100 

Chapel Hill, NC 27517 

(919) 328-8826 

 

by sending one copy of same, addressed to each individual respectively, 

through Priority Mail.  An electronic version was also served by email to each 

individual. 

 

That on the same date as above, I sent to this Court three copies of the 

within Application for a 60-Day Extension of Time Within Which to File a 

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari through the Overnight Next Day Federal 

Express, postage prepaid. In addition, the brief has been submitted through 

the Court’s electronic filing system. 

 



A 
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 

www.counselpress.com 
 

All parties required to be served have been served. 

   

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 

correct. 

 

     Executed on this 27th day of November, 2024. 

 

 
     ____________________________________ 

Ann Tosel 

 

 

Sworn to and subscribed before me  

this 27th day of November, 2024. 

 

 

MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY 

Notary Public State of New York 

No. 01BR6004935 

Qualified in Richmond County 

Commission Expires March 30, 2026 
 




